FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 2003

March 13, 2003

Mr. Speaker:

Your **CONSUMER AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 916

has had it under consideration and reports same **WITHOUT RECOMENDATION**, amended as follows:

- 1. On page 2, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following new subsection to read:
- $\,$ "B. "caliber" means the diameter of the bore of a handgun; ".
 - 2. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 3. On page 2, line 21, strike "July 1, 2003" and insert in lieu thereof "January 1, 2004".
- 4. On page 2, line 24, strike "four" and insert in lieu thereof "two".
- 5. On page 3, line 25 and page 4, line 1, strike "or categories" and insert in lieu thereof "and caliber".
- 6. On page 7, line 21, strike "or categories" and insert in lieu thereof "and caliber".,

and thence referred to the **JUDICIARY COMMITTEE**.

Respectfully submitted,

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 2003

HCPAC/HB 916 Page 2

Adopted _	(Chi ef Cl erk)	Not Adopted _	(Chief Clerk)
		Date	
The roll Yes: No: Excused: Absent:	call vote was <u>6</u> 6 Beam, Lujan, A None None		
. 147348. 1			

H0916CP1. wpd